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be transported? 
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Answer 

Please read this section on how to prepare for your flight if you are bringing a 
mobility aid/device. 

 
Please contact our Customer Support via Live Chat, Twitter and  E-Form 48 
hours prior to your scheduled flight time to give us as much information as 
possible about your wheelchair/mobility device/battery. 

 
To submit details of your battery powered wheelchair, please save this form 
(BATTERY POWERED WHEELCHAIR / MOBILITY AID FORM) and complete it. 
Then, proceed to our E-Form. Select Case Category as "Customer Request" and 
Type as "Modify Booking", attach the completed form (BATTERY POWERED 
WHEELCHAIR / MOBILITY AID FORM) and submit it. Please ensure that you also 
include the booking number. 

 
Note: Passengers with specific requirements may check-in online, but we 
recommend to check-in at the airport so that we may help accommodate your 
specific needs. If you choose to check-in online, you must still present yourself 
to the check-in counter on arrival at the airport so we may help accommodate 
your specific needs. 

 
Mobility aids and devices that have no battery: 

 
Mobility aids and devices that have no battery (for example, canes or walking 
frames) are allowed as Unchecked Baggage*. 

 
You may continue to use your mobility device up to the aircraft door/ passenger 
steps after which it must be given to our staff to be loaded in the cabin or 
aircraft hold. 

https://support.airasia.com/s/?language=en_GB
https://twitter.com/AirAsiaSupport
https://support.airasia.com/s/customcontactsupport?language=en_GB
https://www.airasia.com/cdn/docs/common-docs/battery-powered-wheel-chair-form.pdf
https://support.airasia.com/s/customcontactsupport?language=en_GB
https://www.airasia.com/cdn/docs/common-docs/battery-powered-wheel-chair-form.pdf
https://www.airasia.com/cdn/docs/common-docs/battery-powered-wheel-chair-form.pdf


 
Note: For flights to/from US, we may have to load your wheelchair in the 
aircraft hold if there are more than one wheelchair on the cabin to be stored 
which will be returned to you upon arrival. 

  
 
We strongly encourage you to check in your wheelchair and use the one 
provided by us as some countries have strict health and safety regulations that 
do not allow staff to lift heavy items. Please refer here for our guide to pre-
book Special Needs. 

   
Battery-powered wheelchairs/mobility devices (non-lithium-ion 
batteries): 

 
What do I need to tell AirAsia? 

Please let us know the specifications of your wheelchair/battery (e.g. 
manufacturer) so that we may prepare to handle the battery appropriately. 

 
How should my batteries be prepared for the flight?  

• The batteries must be protected from short circuit by insulating the 
terminals (for example, by taping over exposed terminals); 

• The batteries must be securely attached to the wheelchair/mobility 
device; 

• The electrical circuits of the batteries must have been inhibited to 
prevent any accidental activation; and 

• Any “on/off” switch must be in the “off” position 

Please note: A battery will not be accepted if it is leaking, cracked, ruptured, 
dead, damaged, the battery mark or the battery mark label or user manual is 
not in English. The label must be clearly visible. 
 
How will my battery-powered wheelchair/mobility device be 
transported? 
The battery will remain attached to the wheelchair/mobility device and the 
wheelchair/mobility device with attached battery will be handed in at the check-
in counter to be transported as Checked Baggage. 
 
Battery-powered wheelchairs/mobility devices (lithium-ion batteries): 
 
What do I need to tell AirAsia? 
Please let us know the specifications of your wheelchair/battery (e.g. 
manufacturer) so that we may prepare to handle the battery appropriately. 
 
What do I need to bring with me? 



You must bring the following items with you to assist our staff with processing 
your battery-powered wheelchair/mobility device:  

• The test document that shows the lithium-ion battery meets the 
requirements of subsection 38.3, part III of the United Nations Manual of 
Tests and Criteria; and 

• You are recommended to bring an appropriate manufacturer-issued 
battery pouch, but we can provide the pouch if required. 

Please note: lithium-ion batteries will be accepted only if a test document is 
provided showing that the battery meets the requirements of subsection 38.3, 
part III of the United Nations Manual of Tests and Criteria. 
 
How should my batteries be prepared for the flight?  

• The power rating of the lithium-ion battery must not exceed 300Wh, or 
for a device that is fitted with two batteries required for operation, the 
power rating of each lithium-ion battery must not exceed 160Wh; and 

• A maximum of one spare lithium battery not exceeding 300Wh, or two 
spares each not exceeding 160Wh, may be carried in the passenger 
cabin of the aircraft in an appropriate manufacturer-issued battery 
pouch. 

Please note: A battery will not be accepted if it is leaking, cracked, ruptured, 
dead, damaged, the battery mark or the battery mark label or user manual is 
not in English. The label must be clearly visible. 
 
How will my battery-powered wheelchair/mobility device be 
transported? 
We will remove the battery at the check-in counter and you will carry the 
battery in an appropriate manufacturer-issued battery pouch to the cabin. The 
wheelchair/mobility device will be handed in at the check-in counter to be 
transported as Checked Baggage. 
 
*Unchecked Baggage means any baggage other than Checked Baggage including all items 
brought by passengers to the aircraft cabin. 
  



 

 

¿Cómo se transportará mi silla de ruedas 
/ dispositivo de movilidad? 

 
Oct 13, 2017 • Preguntas frecuentes 

Responder 
Lea esta sección sobre cómo prepararse para su vuelo si lleva un dispositivo / ayuda para la 
movilidad. 
 
Comuníquese con nuestro servicio de atención al cliente a través de Live Chat, Twitter y E-
Form 48 horas antes de la hora programada de su vuelo para brindarnos la mayor información 
posible sobre su silla de ruedas / dispositivo de movilidad / batería. 

 
Para enviar los detalles de su silla de ruedas con batería, guarde este formulario (SILLA DE 
RUEDAS ALIMENTADA CON BATERÍA / FORMULARIO DE AYUDA PARA MOVILIDAD) y 
complételo. Luego, proceda a nuestro E-Form. Seleccione la categoría de caso como "Solicitud 
del cliente" y el Tipo como "Modificar reserva", adjunte el formulario completado (SILLA DE 
RUEDAS ALIMENTADA POR BATERÍA / FORMULARIO DE AYUDA DE MOVILIDAD) y envíelo. Por 
favor, asegúrese de que también incluya el número de reserva. 

 
Nota: los pasajeros con requisitos específicos pueden registrarse en línea, pero recomendamos 
registrarse en el aeropuerto para que podamos ayudarlo a satisfacer sus necesidades 
específicas. Si elige realizar el check-in en línea, debe presentarse en el mostrador de check-in 
a su llegada al aeropuerto para que podamos ayudarlo a satisfacer sus necesidades específicas. 

 
Ayudas de movilidad y dispositivos sin batería: 

Las ayudas de movilidad y los dispositivos que no tienen batería (por ejemplo, bastones o 
marcos para caminar) se permiten como equipaje no comprobado *. 

 
Puede continuar utilizando su dispositivo de movilidad hasta los escalones de la puerta o el 
pasajero del avión, después de lo cual debe entregarlo a nuestro personal para que lo carguen 
en la cabina o en la bodega del avión. 

 
Nota: para vuelos a / desde los EE. UU., Es posible que tengamos que cargar su silla de ruedas 



en la bodega del avión si hay más de una silla de ruedas en la cabina para ser almacenada, la 
cual le será devuelta a su llegada. 

 
Le recomendamos encarecidamente que revise su silla de ruedas y use la que le 
proporcionamos, ya que algunos países tienen estrictos reglamentos de salud y seguridad que 
no permiten que el personal levante objetos pesados. Por favor, consulte aquí nuestra guía 
para pre-reservar Necesidades Especiales. 

   
Sillas de ruedas / dispositivos de movilidad con pilas (baterías sin iones de litio): 

 
¿Qué necesito decirle a AirAsia? 

Háganos saber las especificaciones de su silla de ruedas / batería (por ejemplo, el fabricante) 
para que podamos prepararnos para manejar la batería de manera adecuada. 
 
¿Cómo deberían estar preparadas mis baterías para el vuelo? 

 
    Las baterías deben protegerse contra cortocircuitos aislando los terminales (por ejemplo, 
grabando sobre los terminales expuestos); 

    Las baterías deben estar firmemente sujetas a la silla de ruedas / dispositivo de movilidad; 
    Los circuitos eléctricos de las baterías deben haber sido inhibidos para evitar cualquier 
activación accidental; y 

    Cualquier interruptor de "encendido / apagado" debe estar en la posición de "apagado" 
 
Tenga en cuenta: no se aceptará una batería si tiene fugas, está agrietada, rota, está muerta o 
dañada, la marca de la batería o la etiqueta de la batería o el manual del usuario no están en 
inglés. La etiqueta debe ser claramente visible. 

 
¿Cómo se transportará mi dispositivo de movilidad / silla de ruedas a batería? 
La batería permanecerá conectada a la silla de ruedas / dispositivo de movilidad y la silla de 
ruedas / dispositivo de movilidad con batería adjunta se entregará en el mostrador de 
facturación para ser transportada como equipaje facturado. 

 
Sillas de ruedas / dispositivos de movilidad con baterías (baterías de iones de litio): 

 
¿Qué necesito decirle a AirAsia? 

Háganos saber las especificaciones de su silla de ruedas / batería (por ejemplo, el fabricante) 
para que podamos prepararnos para manejar la batería de manera adecuada. 



 
¿Qué necesito traer conmigo? 

Debe traer los siguientes elementos para ayudar a nuestro personal a procesar su silla de 
ruedas / dispositivo de movilidad que funciona con batería: 

 
    El documento de prueba que muestra la batería de iones de litio cumple con los requisitos 
de la subsección 38.3, parte III del Manual de Pruebas y Criterios de las Naciones Unidas; y 
    Le recomendamos que traiga una funda adecuada para la batería emitida por el fabricante, 
pero podemos proporcionar la funda si es necesario. 

 
Tenga en cuenta que solo se aceptarán baterías de ión litio si se proporciona un documento de 
prueba que demuestre que la batería cumple con los requisitos de la subsección 38.3, parte III 
del Manual de Pruebas y Criterios de las Naciones Unidas. 

 
¿Cómo deberían estar preparadas mis baterías para el vuelo? 

 
    La potencia nominal de la batería de iones de litio no debe exceder los 300Wh, o para un 
dispositivo equipado con dos baterías requeridas para su funcionamiento, la potencia nominal 
de cada batería de ión de litio no debe exceder los 160Wh; y 
    Se puede transportar un máximo de una batería de litio de repuesto que no exceda los 
300Wh, o dos repuestos que no excedan los 160Wh, en la cabina del pasajero de la aeronave 
en una bolsa apropiada para baterías emitida por el fabricante. 

 
Tenga en cuenta: no se aceptará una batería si tiene fugas, está agrietada, rota, está muerta o 
dañada, la marca de la batería o la etiqueta de la batería o el manual del usuario no están en 
inglés. La etiqueta debe ser claramente visible. 

 
¿Cómo se transportará mi dispositivo de movilidad / silla de ruedas a batería? 
Retiraremos la batería en el mostrador de facturación y usted llevará la batería a la cabina en 
una bolsa apropiada para la batería emitida por el fabricante. La silla de ruedas / dispositivo de 
movilidad se entregará en el mostrador de facturación para ser transportado como equipaje 
facturado.  

* Equipaje no facturado significa cualquier equipaje que no sea el equipaje facturado, incluidos todos los artículos que los 
pasajeros hayan llevado a la cabina de la aeronave. 

 

Source / Fuente: 

https://support.airasia.com/s/article/How-will-my-wheelchair-mobility-device-be-transported?language=en_GB 
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